

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SUSAN LATTA, ET AL.

—◆—  
STATE OF IDAHO, PETITIONER

v.

SUSAN LATTA, ET AL.

—◆—  
*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS**

DEBORAH A. FERGUSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CRAIG HARRISON DURHAM  
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC  
223 N. 6th St., Suite 325  
Boise, ID 83702  
(208) 484-2253  
d@fergusonlawmediation.com

SHANNON P. MINTER  
DAVID C. CODELL  
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market St., Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
MARC A. HEARRON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006

RUTH N. BORENSTEIN  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market St.  
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Counsel for Respondents*

JANUARY 30, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Legal Framework.....	1
B. Factual Background .....	3
C. Proceedings Below .....	7
1. Proceedings in the district court.....	7
2. Proceedings in the court of appeals .....	8
3. Subsequent developments .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ....	12
I. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS.....	13
II. THE PETITIONS SHOULD BE DENIED RATHER THAN HELD .....	16
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CORRECT .....	18
A. Idaho's Marriage Ban Denies Same- Sex Couples The Fundamental Right To Marry .....	19
B. Idaho's Marriage Ban Discriminates On The Basis Of Sexual Orientation And Gender, In Violation Of The Equal Protection Clause .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Idaho’s Refusal To Respect The Lawful Out-Of-State Marriages Of Same-Sex Couples Is Unconstitutional .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	8
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	17
<i>Bogan v. Baskin</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014).....	16
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	25
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	31
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	20
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	24
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	30
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	19, 20, 32
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	30
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014) .....	16
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	8
<i>Huff v. Huff</i> , 118 P. 1080 (Idaho 1911).....	2
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 326 P.3d 347 (Idaho 2014) .....	5, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Estate of Yee</i> , 559 P.2d 763 (Idaho 1977).....	2
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	26, 27
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , Nos. 14-35420, 14-35421, 2015 WL 128117 (9th Cir. Jan. 9, 2015).....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8, 20, 25
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	19, 20
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	17
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977) .....	8
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	17, 19
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	26
<i>McQuigg v. Bostic</i> , 135 S. Ct. 314 (2014).....	16
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990) .....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , No. 14-556, 2015 WL 213646 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2015).....	13
<i>Otter v. Latta</i> , 135 S. Ct. 345 (2014) .....	11
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	31
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	27, 32
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	26
<i>Rainey v. Bostic</i> , 135 S. Ct. 286 (2014) .....	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	9, 22, 29, 30
<i>Schaefer v. Bostic</i> , 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014).....	16
<i>Schuette v. BAMN</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Bishop</i> , 135 S. Ct. 271 (2014) .....	16
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	26
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	21
<i>Walker v. Wolfe</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014) .....	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	19
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	31
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	17, 19

## STATUTES &amp; REGULATIONS

1995 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 104, § 3.....	2
1996 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 331, § 1.....	2
Idaho Code § 32-201 .....	2
Idaho Code § 32-206 .....	2
Idaho Code § 32-209 .....	2, 3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

H. Journal, 58th Leg., 2d Sess. (Idaho 2006) .....	3
H.R.J. Res. 2, 58th Leg., 2d Sess. (Idaho 2006).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....	25
James R. Browning, <i>Anti-Miscegenation Laws in the United States</i> , 1 Duke B.J. 26 (1951).....	2
Idaho Const. art. III, § 28.....	3
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., Supreme Court Practice § 6.3 (10th ed. 2013).....	14
